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Financial Position 
Second Quarter of 

2023 
2022 2021 

Total assets (KHR’000) 2,859,406,684 2,684,135,875 2,306,806,174 

Total liabilities (KHR’000) 1,539,857,109 1,411,922,828 1,140,177,961 

Total shareholders’equity (KHR’000) 1,319,549,575 1,272,213,047 1,166,628,213 

Profit/(Loss) 
Second Quarter of 

2023 

Second Quarter of 

2022 

Second Quarter of 

2021 

Total Revenue(KHR’000) 99,562,496 80,318,827 77,181,395 

Profit/(Loss) before tax (KHR’000) 23,255,853 30,722,519 22,493,736 

Profit/(Loss) after tax (KHR’000) 13,231,299 27,791,585 16,810,774 

Total comprehensive income (KHR’000) 13,231,299 27,791,585 16,810,774 

Financial Ratios 
Second Quarter of 

2023 
2022 2021 

Solvency ratio    

Liquidity Ratio 
Current Ratio (Times) 2.04 2.21 1.65 

Quick Ratio(Times) 1.40 1.46 1.11 

 
Second Quarter of 

2023 
Second Quarter of 

2022 
Second Quarter of 

2021 

Profitabilities 
Ratio 

Return on Assets (%) 0.47 1.12 0.82 

Return on Equity (%)  1.01 2.30 1.56 

Gross Profit margin (%) 38.86 31.73 35.89 

Profit Margin (%) 13.29 34.60 21.78 

Earning Per Share (KHR) 152.13 319.54 193.29 

Interest Coverage Rario (Times)   1.97 5.85 4.71 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY CHARTS 

 

 

 

 

Changes in stock price (in KHR) and trading volume 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
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 In this quarter, PPWSA reported total revenues of KHR99,562,496,000 and profit 
before tax of KHR23,255,853,000.  Net income was KHR13,231,299,000.  While the basic 
earnings per share was KHR152.13.  

PPWSA invests in, builds, expands, operates and maintains water supply and 

sanitation facilities; takes all the means to improve its production and service, and assure 

clean water quality to satisfy the requirements for livings, businesses, services and 

industries; engages in domestic or oversea businesses and services related to water and 

sanitation sectors due to the Board’s resolutions and the existing laws; enhances technical, 

commercial and financial cooperation with local and international development partners to 

develop PPWSA based on the Royal Government’s policy; maintains financial and 

operational viability linked to social responsibility; improves staff efficiency and strengthens 

institutional capacity; conducts cost analysis and reforms the processes and procedures to 

minimize the costs; and benchmarks its performance against other most effective peers in 

the world. 

Effective Service 

PPWSA keeps supplying clean water that is straight drinkable from the tap on 24x7 

basis. In the 2nd quarter of 2023, we laid the main and distribution pipes of 110,495.20m, 

produced 71,633,968m3 of clean water and installed 4,821 new connections, of which 585 

connections were for the low-income whom we always care for. Furthermore, the non-

revenue water (NRW) accounted for 9.15% due to pipe leakage. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN’S MESSAGE  
 

 

 In the 2nd quarter of 2023, 

By gaining the trust from the Royal 
Government and the support from the two parent 
ministries, PPWSA successfully performed all its 
business activities. We have been continuing to 
develop its water service from day to day, both in 
terms of qualities and quantities, to meet the water 
demand for the population in Phnom Penh and the 
provincial town of Takmao as well as to contribute 
to the developments of the two municipalities. 

 

 

H.E. Sim Sitha 

Secretary of State, Ministry of Industry, 

Science, Technology and Innovation 

Chairman 
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Performance of the Board of Directors 

In the 2nd quarter of 2023, the Board of Directors for mandate 8 held the 3rd meeting on June 
22, 2023 at 8:30 AM at the headquarter of PPWSA with the following agendas: 
 1. Request for approval on the additional expenses for the connection of electricity to 

supply in Boeng Thom Water Treatment Plant and for the re-design of Compact 
Water Treatment System 

  The Board approved the additional expenses totalling USD361,500 for the electrical 
connection to Boeng Thom Water Treatment Plant and for the re-design of Compact 
Water Treatment System.  

 2. Request for a discussion on the Board of Directors Evaluation Form and Individual 
Director Evaluation Form 

  The Board agreed in principle to put the Board of Directors Evaluation Form  (Form 
1) into practice from this year onward, and requested all the Board members to 
provide addional inputs on this evaluation form, if any. 

 3. Business Report for the 2nd quarter of 2023 and Business Plan for the 3rd quarter of 
2023 

  The Board totally agreed to the Business Report for the 2nd quarter of 2023 and 
Business Plan for the 3rd quarter of 2023, and also advised PPWSA to request 
Ministry of Industry, Science, Technology and Innovation for intervention to get Kandal 
Provincial Administration to offer possible plots of concessional land in Arey Ksat area 
for the construction of Water Treatment Plant to supply clean water there. 

 4. Procurement Report for the 2nd quarter of 2023 and request for approval on the 
revised procurement plan for the 2nd semester of 2023  

  The Board agreed to the Procurement Report for the 2nd quarter and approved on the 
revision of Procurement Plan for the 2nd semester of 2023. 

 5. Report on the Social Fund for the 2nd quarter of 2023 and requst for approval on three 
expenditure request 

  The Board agreed to the Report on the Social Fund for the 2nd quarter of 2023 as well 
as approved the three requests with the estimated budget of USD109,360 . 

 6. Internal Audit Report for the 2nd quarter of 2023 
  The Board acknowledged the report as well as advised the Internal Audit to check 

the possible revision to the  audit report or prepare a new report format by indicating 
other helpful tools to facilitate the Board’s monitoring and decision-making.  

 7. Report on the Campaign for Water Shortage Solutions in some suburban 
communes/districts of Phnom Penh and some suburban communes of Takmao town 
during the 2023 drought. 

  The Board acknowledge this report. 
 8. Others 
  The Chairman of the Board of Directors informed and PPWSA take into account the 

3 following items : 
  a) New law of the Public Enterprise Management, which may be scheduled to be 

promulgated at the end of 2023, no longer stipulates and requires the 
appointment of Account Inspector and Accounting Agent . Therefore, PPWSA 
does not need to process this appointment. 

  b) In term of human resource development, as finding the training needs 
assessment professionals is late, PPWSA can check its possibility to establish a 
new Human Resource Development Office to do this job and prepare the 
structure for this office. 

  c) Water Sanitaion Service Branch has had only Deputy Director in charge, with no 
Head of the Branch, and is currently being managed by the Director General. 
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Moreover, Water Sanitation Service Branch is responsible for projects in 
provinces including bidding and so on. The Chairman was worried this may not 
comform to the managerial statute. Thus, re-appointment of Head of the Branch 
shall be proposed. 

 

PPWSA has a clear strategy to expand the water distribution network to the surrounding 
areas of Phnom Penh based on the extension of water treatment facilities, keeping the same 
tarriff and standard for Phnom Penh, and a strong commitment to social and environmental 
responsibility.  

In the 3rd quarter of 2023, PPWSA plans to produce 74,186,300m3 of clean water, expand 
123,520m of additional distribution network, and total revenues of KHR102,969,272,000 with 
total expenses of KHR62,255,291,000 as approved by the Board and the 2 parent ministries. 
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PART1: General Information of PPWSA 
 

A. Identification of the Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority 
 Name in Khmer: រដ្ឋា ករទឹកស្វយត័ក្កុងភ្នំពេញ (រ.ទ.ស្.ភ្) 
 Name in Latin: Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority (PPWSA) 

 Standard Code: KH1000010004 

 Address:    Office No.45, St. 106, Sangkat Srah Chork, Khan Daun Penh,Phnom Penh, Cambodia 

 Phone number: (855)31 322 6345  

 Website: www.ppwsa.com.kh Email: ir@ppwsa.com.kh  

 Company Registration Number: Co.0839Et/2012 Date: March 27th, 2012 

 License number: Sub-decree No. 52 ANKr.BK Issued by: The Royal Government of Cambodia

  Date: December 19th, 1996 

 Disclosure document registration number by SERC: 012/12 SECC/SSR Date: March 23rd, 2012 

 Representative: H.E. LONG NARO Delegation of the Royal Government of Cambodia in Charge 

of The Director General of Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority 

 

B. Nature of Business 
 

 Invest in, build, expand, operate, repair and maintain water supply and sanitation facilities. 

 Take all the means to improve its production and service, and assure clean water quality to satisfy 

the requirements for living, businesses, services and industries. Engage in domestic or overseas 

business and services related to water and sanitation sectors due to the Board of Directors’s 

resolutions and the existing laws. 

 Enhance technical, commercial and financial corporations with local and international development 

partners to develop PPWSA in accordance with the Royal Government’s policies. 

 Maintain financial and operational sustainability pertaining to social interests. 

 Expand water supply to Phnom Penh’s suburban areas and surrounding regions at the same rate 

and standard as in Phnom Penh. 

 Improve staff efficiency and continue to build the capacity of the enterprise. 

 Analyze cost factors and reform processes and procedures to reduce water costs. 

 Strategically compare with the most efficient water utilities in the world. 

 Strong commitment to social and environmental responsibility. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

  

http://www.ppwsa.com.kh/
mailto:ir@ppwsa.com.kh
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PART 2. Information on Business Operation Performance 

A. Business Operation Performance including business segments information 

A.1. Water Treatment and Distribution System and Non-revenue water 

A.1.1. Water Treatment 

➢ Below is the water treatment plant in the second quarter of 2023 as follows: 

Description 
Planned 

(m3) 
Actual 

(m3) 
Rate 

( %) 

Phum Prek 14,226,000 15,430,620 108 
Chroy Changvar 14,684,000 14,201,440 97 
Chamkar Mon 4,762,000 5,540,436 116 
Nirodh 23,180,000 24,122,980 104 
Bakheng 9,166,000 12,126,234 132 
Mlech 87,900 131,124 149 
Tbong Khmom 63,700 81,134 127 

TOTAL 66,169,600 71,633,968 108 

 

➢ The quality of treated water at the seven water treatment plants and distribution networks 

Parameters Unit WHO 
Phum 

Prek 

WTP 

Chroy  

Changvar 

WTP 

Chamkar 

Mon 

WTP 

Nirodh 

WTP 

Bakheng 

WTP 

Mlech 

WTP 

Tbong  

Khmom 

WTP 

 Distribution  
Pipes 

           

Turbidity NTU ≤ 5 0.17 0.18 0.12 0.25 0.27 0.59 0.78 0.30 

pH Value pH 6.5-8.5 7.48 7.59 7.70 7.36 7.81 7.09 7.26 7.45 

Free Available 
Chlorine mg/l 0.1-1 1.54 1.42 1.10 1.32 1.45 1.40 1.02 0.50 

Total Available 
Chlorine mg/l <2 1.76 1.57 1.26 1.47 1.52 1.62 1.16 0.63 

Total coliforms cfu/100ml 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

E. Coli cfu/100ml 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

A.1.2. Pipes Laying 

The Lenght of pipes laid by year (km)   
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A. Business Operation Performance including business segments information (con’t) 

A.1. Water Treatment and Distribution System and Non-revenue water (con’t) 

A.1.3. Water Loss Reduction 

In the second quarter of 2023, PPWSA’s non-revenue water rate was kept at 9.15%, as shown 

in the graph below. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A.2. Business Activities and Results  

A.2.1. Water Supply to the low-income households  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             

 

A.2.2. House Connection and Customer Management  

Type of Customers 
2019 2020 2021 2022 Q2-2023 

(Connections) (Connections) (Connections) (Connections) (Connections) (%) 
Domestic 321,212 333,099 350,463 360,948 369,493 79.8620 
Commercial 62,366 68,136 74,344 83,874 86,573 18.7118 
Administrative 696 744 823 913 823 0.1778 
Wholesalers 7 10 11 9 8 0.0017 
RDE Respresentative 17 14 16 5 4 0.0008 
Standpipe 17 17 16 16 14 0.0030 
Room rental 5,752 5,759 5,728 5,789 5,749 1.2425 

TOTAL 390,067 407,779 431,401 451,554 462,664   

 

NRW trend from 2005 to second quarter of 2023 (in percentage) 
 

531

1,390

820

1,162

1,447

585

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Q2 2023

Low-Income household connection each year
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200 persons

158 persons

39 persons

390 persons

73 persons

359 persons

72 persons

Workers

Staff with over 10 years experience

Technician + Skilled workers

High school cerificate/short training

Associate Degree/BST

Bachelor/Engineers

Master Degree

Total staff of PPWSA in Q2-2023: 1,291 persons (216 females)

 

A. Business Operation Performance including business segments information (con’t) 

A.3- Human Resource Management  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B- Revenue Structure 

No Source of Revenue 
Q2-2023 Q2-2022 Q2-2021 

(KHR’000) % (KHR’000) % (KHR’000) % 
1 Sales 89,071,558 89.46 73,981,962 92.11 66,431,633 86.07 

2 Construction Service fees 4,342,368 4.36 5,008,429 6.23 5,060,797 6.56 

3 Other income 6,148,570 6.18 1,328,436 1.65 5,688,965 7.37 

 Total revenue 99,562,496  80,318,827  77,181,395  
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PART 3:  

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

REVIEWED BY  

THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
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CONDENSED INTERIM FINALCIAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE QUARTER AND 

SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 June 2023 

 

ATTATCHED IN APPENDIX I 
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PART 4: Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

A. Overview of operations 

1. Revenue analysis 
PPWSA generates revenues from three main sources – water sales, construction service fees 

and other incomes. 

- Water sales revenue is generated from water consumption – domestic / households, commercial 

and industrial, administrative, rented rooms, and wholesalers. This revenue is reported net of 

discounts, allowances and credits and is recognized based on the volume of water supplied to 

the customers. Water bills are issued every two months. 

- Construction service revenue is generated from the fees of construction services related to the 

expansion of the distribution network that PPWSA constructs for a construction company. 

- Other revenues/incomes are generated from water meter maintenance charges, sales of water 

connection materials, penalty charges for unauthorized water use, and others. 

▪ Water meter maintenance revenue is generated from the monthly meter maintenance charge 

on a basis of KHR50 per 1 mm of water meter diameter. This revenue is used to cover the 

cost of future replacement of water meters for the customers. 

▪ Plumbing material sales revenue is generated from the sale of water meters, pipes and 

fittings. 

▪ Penalty fees is a revenue generated from penalties for customers’ late payments penalties 

and illegal connections. 

▪ Other revenues are generated from contributions by commercial and industrial customers for 

installing special network connections into their properties and fees earned for collection of 

sewerage maintenance charges on behalf of Phnom Penh Municipality. 
 

➢ The period ended 30 June 2023 compared to the period of 30 June 2022 

Description 
Second quarter of 2023 

(KHR’000) 

Second quarter of 2022 

(KHR’000) 

Changes 

(KHR’000) Percentage 

                   a                  b               a - b    (a-b)/b*100 

Total Revenues 99,562,496 80,318,827 19,243,669 23.96 

PPWSA has a total revenue of KHR99,562,496,000 for the period ended 30 June 2023 and 

KHR80,318,827,000 for the period ending 30 June 2022. The revenue increased by KHR19,243,669,000 

or 23.96%. We can see that the main reason of this increase in revenue is due to sales revenue increased 

by KHR15,089,596,000 or 20.40% and Other income increased by KHR4,820,134,000 or 362.84%. 

2. Revenue analysis by segment 
The analysis of PPWSA’s revenue by segment are shown as below: 

Description 
Second quarter of 2023 

(KHR’000) 
% 

Second quarter of 2022 

(KHR’000) 
% 

                       a      (a / b)*100                  c (c / b)*100 
Sale 89,071,558 89.46 73,981,962 92.11 

Construction service fee 4,342,368 4.36 5,008,429 6.23 

Other income 6,148,570 6.18 1,328,436 1.65 

Total Revenues (b) 99,562,496  80,318,827  
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A. Overview of operations (Con’t) 

2. Revenue analysis by segment (Con’t) 

The following are the only analysis of significant revenue streams by segment: 

➢ The period ended 30 June 2023 compared to the period of 30 June 2022  

Description 

Second quarter of 2023 Second quarter of 2022 Changes 

Volume Amount Volume Amount Volume Amount 
% 

(M3) (KHR’000) (M3) (KHR’000) (M3) (KHR’000) 

 a b c d a - c b - d (b-d)/d*100 

Domestic 34,215,254  33,384,595 26,931,495  26,171,578  7,283,759     7,213,017  27.56% 

Commercial  24,149,981  43,826,081 20,918,659  37,872,706  3,231,322     5,953,375  15.72% 

Public administrative 
and autonomy  2,941,009    6,060,513 1,935,843  4,854,892  1,005,166     1,205,621  24.83% 

Representative and 
room rental   3,774,424   3,126,197 3,318,818  2,585,132    455,606        541,065  20.93% 

 
 Revenue from household water sales (Domestic) 

Revenue from domestic water sales amounted to KHR33,384,595,000  for the period ended 
30 June 2023 and KHR26,171,578,000  for the period ended 30 June 2022, increasing by 
KHR7,213,017,000 or 27.56%. The reason of the increase is that the average tariff ascended by 
KHR 3.94/m3, from KHR 971.78/m3 to KHR 975.72/m3 and the number of connections ascended by 
13,366 from 356,127 to 369,493 connections and monthly consumption per connection increased by 
5.73m3 from 25.07m3 to 30.80m3.  

 Revenue from commercial water sale 
Revenue from commercial water sales amounted to KHR43,826,081,000 for the period 

ended 30 June 2023 and KHR37,872,706,000  for the period ended 30 June 2022, increasing by 
KHR5,953,375,000 or 15.72%. The reason of the increase is that the number of connections 
ascended by 7,040 from 79,533 to 86,573 connections and the average tariff ascended by KHR 
4.27/m3 from KHR 1,810.47/m3 to KHR 1,814.75/m3. On the other hand, monthly consumption per 
connection decreased by 7.10m3 from 87.08m3 to 94.18m3 

 Revenue from public administrative water sales 

Revenue from public administrative water sales amounted to KHR6,060,513,000  for the 
period ended 30 June 2023 and KHR 4,854,892,000  for the period ended 30 June 2022, increasing 
by KHR1,205,621,000 or 24.83%. The reason of the increase is that the monthly consumption per 
connection ascended by 6.31m3 from 855.15m3 to 861.46m3 and the average tariff KHR2,500/m3. 
On the other hand, the connections declined by 79 connections from 902 to 823 connections.  

 Revenue from representative and rent rooms water sales 

Revenue from representative and rent rooms water sales amounted to KHR3,126,197,000  
for the period ended 30 June 2023 and KHR2,585,132,000 for the period ended 30 June 2022, 
increasing by KHR541,065,000 or 20.93%. The reason of the increase is that the monthly 
consumption per connection ascended by 30.45m3 from 186.62m3 to 217.07m3 and the average tariff 
KHR700/m3. On the other hand, the number of connections declined by 23 connections from 5,798 
to 5,775 connections. 



 
 

Unofficial Translation   9|Second Quarterly Report 2023 
 

 

A. Overview of operations (Con’t) 
3. Gross profit margin analysis 

PPWSA prepared and presented its income statements by nature, without showing gross profit. 

However, this presentation enables discussions and analyzes on the operating profit which is calculated 

by subtracting operating expenses from total income. 

The details of the operating expenses will be discussed in Item “a-4” below. 

 

4. Profit before tax 
Profit before tax is derived from the subtraction of operating expenses from the gross revenues 

and net finance income (expenses). In discussing and analysis the operating expenses, we considered 

the total expenses as follows. 

➢ The period ended 30 June 2023 compared to the period ended 30 June 2022 

Description Second quarter of 2023 
(KHR’000) 

Second quarter of 2022 
(KHR’000) 

Changes 
(KHR’000) Percentage 

            a         b      a - b (a-b)/b*100 

Total revenues 99,562,496 80,318,827  19,243,669 23.96% 

Depreciation and 
amortisation charges (15,673,564) (14,881,112)   (792,452) 5.33% 

Electricity costs (11,405,368)  (8,837,402) (2.567,966) 29.06% 

Salaries, wages and 
related expenses   (20,833,846)  (18,526,465)   (2,307,381) 12.45% 

Raw materials for water 
treatment (3,381,078)  (2,626,123) (1,188,751) 45.27% 

Construction service 
expenses (2,154,885)  (3,610,005) 1,455,120 (40.31%) 

Finance income 4,186,070 9,592,130  (5,406,060) (56.36%) 

Finance costs (19,615,663)  (4,355,555) (15,260,108) 350.36% 

Profit before tax 23,255,853 30,722,519 (7,466,666) (24.30%) 

 

PPWSA earned profit before tax of KHR23,255,853,000 for the period ended 30 June 2023 and 

KHR30,722,519,000 for the period ended 30 June 2022, decreasing by KHR7,466,666,000 or 24.30%. 

The main reason of this decrease is that the finance cost-net for the period ended 30 June 2023 increased 

by KHR20,666,168,000 or 394.65%. 

 

5. Profit for the financial year 
 Under the Law on Commercial Enterprises, in the context of duties and taxes, PPWSA had to 

pay annual taxes at the rate of 20%. This 20% tax is calculated by applying the 20% tax rate on the 

taxable profit. 
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A. Overview of operations (Con’t) 

5. Profit for the financial year (Con’t) 
➢ The period ended 30 June 2023 compared to the period ended 30 June 2022 

Description 
Second quarter of 2023 

(KHR’000) 

second quarter of 2022 

(KHR’000) 

Changes 

(KHR’000) Percentage 

               c            d               c - d (c-d)/d*100 

Profit before tax (a) 23,255,853 30,722,519  (7,466,666) (24.30%) 

Tax expense (b) (10,024,554)         (2,930,934) (7,093,620) 242.03% 

Profit for the financial 
year 13,231,299 27,791,585  (14,560,286) (52.39%) 

Total comprehensive 
income for the financial 
year 

13,231,299 27,791,585 (14,560,286) (52.39%) 

Effectve tax reate (b)/(a) 43.11% 9.54%   

PPWSA earned profit for the financial period of KHR13,231,299,000 for the period ended 30 

June 2023 and KHR27,791,585,000 for the period ended 30 June 2022, decreasing by KHR 

14,560,286,000 or 52.39%. The main reason of this decrease is that the finance cost-net for the period 

ended 30 June 2023 increased by KHR20,666,168,000 or 394.65% and Income tax increased by 

KHR7,093,620,000 or 242.03% even though: 

- Sale income increased by KHR15,089,596,000 or 20.40% in the second quarter of 2023, and 

- Other income increased by KHR4,820,134,000 or 362.84%. 

6. Analysis of factors and trends analysis affecting financial conditions and results 
 The protracted situation of the war between Russia and Ukraine, as well as the uncertain 

state of the world economy continue to affect the progress of the global economy and in the region as 

well. However, PPWSA continues to operate daily and remains profitable in the second quarter of 2023. 

The reason the Authority could secure this profit is that water sales increased quarter on quarter, with 

the supporting factors as below: 

- NRW rate: PPWSA utilized an effective mechanism to reduce NRW to 9.15% in this quarter. 

Maintaining NRW is a critical factor enabling  PPWSA to ensure its financial viability and 

sustainable enterprise development. 

- Increasing the customer base: To generate revenues from water sales, PPWSA increased 

its customer base, expanding  its service coverage to unserved areas by filling up its 

coverage with distribution networks in Phnom Penh and its surrounding areas, in particular, 

the economically potential zones. 

- Increase in average water tariff: Finding new commercial and industrial customers 

increased PPWSA’s average water tariff because the tariff for this customer category is 

higher than that of other customer categories. 

- Operating expenses management: PPWSA managed these expenses, especially the 

electricity consumption cost which is huge and significant in the water treatment  process, 

through the introduction of new technologies such as variable speed distribution pumps 

unnecessary as well as the efficient and economical use of raw materials in water treatment. 

For operating expenses, PPWSA tried to lessened the expenditures, especially, on administration and 

maintenance. In this regard, the Authority regularly inspected and maintained all the existing equipment 

and facilities to assure their quality and reduce other repair expenses. 
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A- Overview of operations (Con’t) 

6. Analysis of factors and trends analysis affecting financial conditions and results (Con’t) 

- Strict practices in procurement process: PPWSA has strictly adhered to applicable laws, 

regulation and other guidelines in relation to the procurement process for purchases of 

material and raw materials. This process is  transparent and encourages market price 

competition, which allows PPWSA to make low cost purchases, without neglecting quality. 

- Cash management:  With the above high collection ratio 99.90%, PPWSA was capable 

enough to manage its cash efficiently. With this, PPWSA reserved cash as working capital 

for two-three months, and invested available cash in short-term fixed deposits at commercial 

banks with high interest rates. PPWSA also scrutinizes  risks and benefits associated with 

the high interest rates. 

- Selection of low-rate financiers: Due to the increasing water demand, PPWSA is in need of 

finance for its investment projects, such as construction of WTPs, and laying of transmission 

and distribution pipes. PPWSA has sought international development partners such as AFD 

to get the low-interest-rate financing. 

- Economic situation:  Based on the forecast of the economic situation of Cambodia in 2023 

may be at the rate of 5.5%, which is higher than in 2022, which is only 5.2%. A slight increase 

in the Cambodian economy is a good sign that the average water tariff may increase due to 

the increasing water demand commercial customers. 

B. Significant Factors Affecting Profit 

1. Demand and supply conditions analysis 
According to a study of water demand relative to population growth in Phnom Penh and due to 

the expansion of the area around Phnom Penh, PPWSA is building a Bak Kheng water treatment plant. 

Phase 1 with a production capacity of 195,000 m3/day and is scheduled to start production in the end of 

April 2023 and is continuing to build the Bak Kheng water treatment plant Phase 2 with the same 

production capacity of 195,000 m3/day that will sart in 1st quarter of 2024, Boeung Thom water treatment 

plant with a production capacity of 5,000 m3/day will complete at the end of 2023, and Takhmao water 

treatment plant with a production capacity of 30,000m3/day  will complete at the end of 2024,. 
2. Raw materials price analysis 

Changes in prices of raw materials for water treatment might slightly affect the production cost 

because the portion of this cost is not higher than 10% of the operating expenses. However, PPWSA 

adhered very strictly to the procurement procedures to ensure the conformity of raw material prices to 

market prices, and this procedure allows PPWSA to obtain low competitive prices. 

3. Tax analysis 
Under the Law on Commercial Enterprises, in the context of duties and taxes, PPWSA is obliged 

to pay duties and taxes as stipulated in the existing laws and regulations. PPWSA is required to pay 

taxes under the real regime tax system and is a large taxpayer determined by the General Department 

of Taxation. 

4. Exceptional and extraordinary items analysis 
At the end of June 30, 2023, the management believes that PPWSA does not have any unusual 

and extraordinary elements. 
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C. Material changes in sales and revenues 
PPWSA’s main revenues are the sales revenues (water sales and connection fees) which is a 

basic need of Phnom Penh residents. The water sales represented about 89.46% of gross revenue in 

second quarter of 2023. PPWSA is also the monopoly water supplier in Phnom Penh and its outskirts. 

Revenues may grow, subject to the demography of Phnom Penh capital, province town of the Takhmao. 

D. Impact of foreign exchange, interest rates and commodity prices 
D.1. Impact of exchange rate 

The PPWSA records the accounting using the base currency “Cambodian Riel (KHR)”, and 

foreign currency transactions are converted to the base currency at the exchange rates ruling at the 

dates of the transactions. Gains and losses arising from the settlement of such transactions, changes in 

assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recorded in the detailed income statement. 

For the second quarter of 2023, the declining of the foreign exchange rate against the riel has made 

PPWSA unrealized gain from the loans. On the other hand, most payments by PPWSA were made in 

Cambodian Riel so there is no significant impact on the exchange rate. 

D.2. Impact of interest rates 

D.2.1. Impact of interest rate on interest income 
Due to the absence of a currency market in Cambodia, PPWSA could afford only short-term 

investments in 9-12 months fixed deposits at local commercial banks. 

D.2.2. Impact of interest rate on interest expense 
The PPWSA has had two financing sources with floating and fixed interest rates. The fixed-rate 

financing was received via MEF from ADB at the interest rate of 1.65% per annum, and from JICA at the 

interest rate of 0.66% per annum. The floating-rate loan is received directly from AFD at the interest rate 

of 6-month EURIBOR-1.35% commodity. The interest rates must range from 0.25% to 5.21%  per 

annual. 

D.3. Impact of prices 
 Through PPWSA’s  procurement procedure in compliance with the existing laws and 

regulations, as well as other guidelines, the Authority has to sign contracts with suppliers at a competitive 

or negotiable price. The protracted war between Russia and Ukraine has pushed up the prices of raw 

materials in domestic and foreign markets due to rising fuel prices, transportation costs as well as 

imbalanced supply and demand. Rising prices of materials and raw materials have also affected 

PPWSA's investment and operating costs. However, despite the increase in the cost of materials and 

raw materials, the management has carefully considered the plan and the needs for raw materials to 

ensure the timely and affordable use pursuant to the applicate public procurement laws. 

E. Impact of inflation 
PPWSA’s water tariff remained unchanged from 2001 to 2019. To adjust to the variations in 

inflation, PPWSA has been implementing the revised tariff since 1 January 2020, and maintained better 

financial stability. 

F. Economic, Fiscal and Monetary Policies of the Royal Government 
PPWSA’s business was influenced by a number of the government policies such as: 

- Service coverage expansion:  Further expansion of the water service coverage is 

restricted due to PPWSA’s mission that allows water production and distribution to the public 

in Phnom Penh only. This restriction is stipulated in Sub-decree No. 52 ANKR.BK, dated 19 

December 1996, on the Establishment of PPWSA. 
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F. Economic, Fiscal and Monetary Policies of the Royal Government (Con’t) 
- Enlargement of Phnom Penh area: The Royal Government had a policy to enlarge the 

Phnom Penh area by integrating 20 additional communes into Phnom Penh, which 

expanded PPWSA service coverage. 

- Immovable property tax policy: Ministry of Economy and Finance (MEF) has put into force 

PRAKAS No. 493 សហវ.ប្រក, dated 19 July 2010, on Immovable Property Tax Collection. 

PPWSA’s immovable properties are used to process the water treatment facilities, and tax-

exempt according to MEF’s Notification No. 006 សហវ.អពដ, dated 18 May 2011. 
 

PART 5: Other Necessary Information for Investor Protection  

On Monday, June 19, 2023, PPWSA organized The Official Inauguration Ceremony of the 

Bakheng Water Production Facilities phase 1 highly presided over by Samdech Akka Moha Sena Padei 

Techo HUN SEN, Prime Minister of the Kingdom of Cambodia and H.E. Kitti Settha Pandita CHAM 

Prasidh, Senior Minister, Minister of Industry, Science, Technology and Innovation, which is the 

great achievement of PPWSA, was constructed on 15 hectares of land with total production capacity of 

195,000 m3/day resourced from Mekong Leur River. The Water Production facilities located on Bakheng 

Leur village, Bakheng commune, Chroy Changvar district, Phnom Penh (Along Win Win Blvd.). 

Bakheng Water Supply Project Phase 1 is co-financed between Royal Government of Cambodia 

(RGC), Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority (PPWSA), The French Development Agency (AFD), 

European Investment Bank (EIB), European Union (EU) of total project budget worth 247 million US 

dollars. 

Bakheng Water Production Facility Phase 1 was started the construction on May 05, 2020 and 

has been put into testing-operations on the production and supply of clean water since April 21, 2023 

that reach the completion on May 5, 2023 with 36 months of construction period. Bakheng Water 

Production Facility Phase I is the ever-largest project in the history of Cambodia's clean water 

infrastructure development that is constructed by the French firm, Vinci Construction Grants Projets with 

supervision from PPWSA and technical assistance from the French firm, SAFEGE consulting Engineers. 

The construction project is contracted within the Design-Build framework. 

Bakheng Water Production Facility Phase 1 has a production capacity of 195,000 m3/day giving 

an extra capacity to existing capaticity of 640,000m3/day up to 835,000m3/day and increase the access 

supply of clean water to about 170,000 families. In addition to this, it also contributes to solving the 

problem of scarcity of water for people living at the suburb and 3 communes in Takhmao.  

At the beginning of 2024, after PPWSA put into operation of Bakheng Water Production Facilities 

phase 2, the total production capacity of clean water could increase by more than 1 million cubic meters 

per day. This gives the people living in Phnom Penh and Takhmao, especially those living on the outskirts 

of Phnom Penh, access to clean water supply ensuring a better water pressure and the current water 

shortage trend will be ended by early 2024. 
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SIGNATURE OF DIRECTORS OF 

PHNOM PENH WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

 

Phnom Penh, August 11, 2023 

Read and Approved 

 

 

 

        Signature 

        Sim Sitha 

      Chairman of the Board 
 

 

 

Phnom Penh, August 11, 2023 

Read and Approved 

 

 

 

        Signature 

        Long Naro 

       Director 
 

 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX I 
 

CONDENSED INTERIM FINALCIAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE QUARTER AND 

SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 June 2023 
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